

## City of Newark

City Hall 920 Broad Street Newark, New Jersey 07102

## Legislation Details (With Text)

17-115	58 <b>\</b>	ersion:	1	Name:	-	/ State Police Academy
Resolu	ıtion			Status:	Adopted	
6/7/20	17			In control:	Public Safety	
6/21/20	017			Final action:	6/21/2017	
Action: Type of Purpose Trainin (200) resulting for Entity for Entity for Contrase Contrase ( ) Fa ( ) Pri	c ( ) Ratifular	ying (X) Profession Safety Pool Into teach INPD Pool Ision of IN New Jers South 2017 Cit August August One	x) Autional Solice Dolice Dolice College States Sta	norizing ( ) A Service Contract Division requires to Course for Polificers selected ersey State Polificate Police Train get - Department 7 through Dece ate Vendor (X) table Contribution	t NJSP Training Academy lice Officers (BCPO) Train by NPD. ce ing Academy, 500 Sea Gir nt of Public Safety mber 11, 2017 Prof. Ser. ( ) EUS ons ( ) RFP ( ) RFQ	ing Program to two hundred
			n Shar	pe James		
				•		
Ver. A	Action By			Ac	tion	Result
1 N	/Junicipal C	Council		Ac	opt	Pass
ce: Process Pr	g (X) A ofessiona ety Police each Bas D Police n of New w Jersey	authoriz al Servi e Divisio sic Cou Officer Jersey State F 0.00	ing ice Con re- on re- irse fo is selo / Stat Police	( ) Amendi ontract quires NJSP or Police Offi ected by NPI e Police e Training Ac	Training Academy holoers (BCPO) Training  ). ademy, 500 Sea Girt <i>i</i>	Program to two hundred
֡֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜	Resolu 6/7/20 6/21/20 Dept/ / Action: Type of Purpose Trainin (200) r Entity / Jersey Contra Fundir Contra ( ) Fa ( ) Pri Addition Carlos  Ver. A  : Public atifying ce: Pri lic Safe am to t red NP Division s: Ne	Resolution 6/7/2017 6/21/2017 Dept/ Agency: Pu Action: ( ) Ratif Type of Service: Purpose: Public S Training Program (200) newly hired Entity Name: Div Entity Address: I Jersey 08750 Contract Amount Funding Source: Contract Period: Contract Basis: ( ( ) Fair & Open ( ) Private Sale Additional Inform Carlos M. Gonza  Ver. Action By  1 Municipal C : Public Safety/ atifying (X) A ce: Professional lic Safety Police am to teach Basis ed NPD Police Division of New s: New Jersey  punt: \$ 500,000	Resolution 6/7/2017 6/21/2017 Dept/ Agency: Public Safe Action: ( ) Ratifying ( ) Type of Service: Profess Purpose: Public Safety Portaining Program to teach (200) newly hired NPD Portainity Name: Division of Nentity Address: New Jersey 08750 Contract Amount: \$500, Funding Source: 2017 Cit Contract Period: August Contract Basis: ( ) Bid ( ) Fair & Open ( ) No ( ) Private Sale ( ) Grant Additional Information: Carlos M. Gonzalez, John Carlos M	Resolution 6/7/2017 6/21/2017 Dept/ Agency: Public Safety/DivAction: ( ) Ratifying (X) AutitType of Service: Professional SPurpose: Public Safety Police DTraining Program to teach Basic (200) newly hired NPD Police CEntity Name: Division of New Jentity Address: New Jersey States Jersey 08750 Contract Amount: \$500,000.00 Funding Source: 2017 City Bud Contract Period: August 7, 201 Contract Basis: ( ) Bid ( ) State ( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Repor ( ) Private Sale ( ) Grant ( Additional Information: Carlos M. Gonzalez, John Share  Ver. Action By  1 Municipal Council : Public Safety/Division of Patifying (X) Authorizing Ce: Professional Service Cellic Safety Police Division recent to teach Basic Course for the Additional Profice Officers selected NPD Police NPD Polic	Resolution 6/7/2017 6/21/2017 Final action:  Dept/ Agency: Public Safety/Division of Police Action: ( ) Ratifying (X) Authorizing ( ) A Type of Service: Professional Service Contract Purpose: Public Safety Police Division requires Training Program to teach Basic Course for Po (200) newly hired NPD Police Officers selected Entity Name: Division of New Jersey State Police Intity Address: New Jersey State Police Training Jersey 08750 Contract Amount: \$500,000.00 Funding Source: 2017 City Budget - Departmer Contract Period: August 7, 2017 through Dece Contract Basis: ( ) Bid ( ) State Vendor (X) ( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Reportable Contributi ( ) Private Sale ( ) Grant ( ) Sub-recipient Additional Information:  Carlos M. Gonzalez, John Sharpe James  Ver. Action By Active Police Active Division of Police atifying (X) Authorizing ( ) Amendia Ce: Professional Service Contract lic Safety Police Division requires NJSP am to teach Basic Course for Police Officer NPD Police Officers selected by NPE Division of New Jersey State Police S: New Jersey State Police Training Activate: \$500,000.00	Resolution  Status: Adopted  6/7/2017  In control: Public Safety  6/21/2017  Final action: 6/21/2017  Dept/ Agency: Public Safety/Division of Police Action: () Ratifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Type of Service: Professional Service Contract Purpose: Public Safety Police Division requires NJSP Training Academy Training Program to teach Basic Course for Police Officers (BCPO) Training (200) newly hired NPD Police Officers selected by NPD. Entity Name: Division of New Jersey State Police Entity Address: New Jersey State Police Training Academy, 500 Sea Gir Jersey 08750  Contract Amount: \$500,000.00 Funding Source: 2017 City Budget - Department of Public Safety Contract Period: August 7, 2017 through December 11, 2017 Contract Basis: () Bid () State Vendor (X) Prof. Ser. () EUS () Fair & Open () No Reportable Contributions () RFP () RFQ () Private Sale () Grant () Sub-recipient (X) n/a Additional Information:  Carlos M. Gonzalez, John Sharpe James  Ver. Action By Action  1 Municipal Council Adopt  Public Safety/Division of Police atifying (X) Authorizing () Amending Ce: Professional Service Contract lic Safety Police Division requires NJSP Training Academy ho am to teach Basic Course for Police Officers (BCPO) Training and NPD Police Officers selected by NPD. Division of New Jersey State Police S: New Jersey State Police Training Academy, 500 Sea Girt Academy State Police S: New Jersey State Police Training Academy, 500 Sea Girt Academy State Police

**WHEREAS,** the New Jersey State Police (NJSP) maintains a Training Academy on the grounds of the National Guard Training Center in Sea Girt, New Jersey (Training Academy); and

**WHEREAS**, the Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety for the City of Newark (NPD) is responsible for the hiring of police officers and providing a Police Training Commission (PTC) approved academy for recruits to receive the Basic Course for Police Officers Training Program (BCPO Training Program); and

**WHEREAS**, the NJSP Training Academy is a PTC-approved training academy and has the ability to provide a residential training program for a maximum of two hundred (200) recruits; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to increase staffing levels, the NPD has requested that the NJSP Training Academy hold a Residential Academy Training Program to teach the BCPO Training Program to two hundred (200) newly hired NPD police officers selected by NPD; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to *N.J.S.A.* 53:1-27, the NJSP has the authority to provide training to county and municipal law enforcement officers; and

**WHEREAS,** the Commandant of the NJSP Training Academy, with the approval of the NJSP Superintendent, has agreed to conduct a single residential training academy class for a maximum of two hundred (200) newly hired NPD police officers to teach the BCPO Training Program; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor and the Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety of the City of Newark believe it is in the best interests of the Police Division and the residents of the City to utilize the NJSP Training Academy.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

- 1. The Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety is authorized to enter into and execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Division of New Jersey State Police to provide residential Basic Course for Police Officers Training Program at the New Jersey State Police Training Academy in Sea Girt, New Jersey for two hundred (200) newly hired police officers to be held from August 7, 2017, through December 11, 2017. A copy of the Memorandum of Understanding is attached hereto.
- 2. The cost for the Residential Academy Training Program shall not exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents (\$2,500.00) per recruit for a total expenditure of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents (\$500,000.00).
- 3. Pursuant to *N.J.A.C.* 5:30-5.5(a), a Temporary Budget, attached hereto is the Chief Finance Officer's Certification, which states partial funds in the amount of \$15,000.00 are available in the 2017 Temporary Budget, from Account Number 71150, Police Division Training Account, the balance to be provided in the 2017 Adopted Budget.
- 4. The Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety shall file the Certification, along with the original resolution and the fully executed Memorandum of Understanding, in the Office of the City Clerk.

File #: 17-1158, Version: 1

5. There shall be no amendments to the Memorandum of Understanding without the approval of the Municipal Council.

## **STATEMENT**

This resolution hereby authorizes the Acting Director of the Department of Public Safety to enter into and execute a Memorandum of Understanding with the Division of New Jersey State Police to provide residential Basic Course for the Police Officers Training Program at the New Jersey State Police Training Academy in Sea Girt, New Jersey for two hundred (200) newly hired police officers to be held from August 7, 2017, through December 11, 2017, in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000.00).